

PRESS RELEASE

No. 587/2019

CM condoles demise of Rangapara MLA Rajen Borthakur

Dispur, December 10: Chief Minister Sarbananda Sonowal expressed profound grief on the sudden demise of MLA from Rangapara LAC Rajen Borthakur.

In a condolence message, the Chief Minister said, "I am deeply saddened by the sudden demise of Rangapara MLA Rajen Borthakur. Late Borthakur was committed to the cause of the people and served the State with sincerity and dedication. He left an indelible mark in the sphere of public service with his amiable nature and compassion to the poor and downtrodden. His demise is an irreparable loss and the void created by his passing away would be profoundly felt by the people of the state. I pray for eternal peace of his departed soul and convey my deep sympathy to the bereaved family members".

Chief Minister's Media Advisor Hrishikesh Goswami also condoled the sudden demise of MLA Rajen Borthakur.

PD/BG/December 10, 2019

Website: cm.assam.gov.in/assam.mygov.in E-mail: cmprcell09@gmail.com